


Change Order No._________________________ 
Change Order Effective Date:________________ 

Contractor and City agree as follows: 

1. The scope of Work shall be changed to the extent described in Exhibit A.
2. The amount of this Change Order for the changes described in Exhibit A,

represents complete compensation for the changes described in Exhibit A,
including all direct and indirect costs and impacts. The Contract Sum shall be
adjusted as described in this Change Order.

3. Everett Municipal Code 3.80.050 sets forth the threshold amounts below which
the Mayor or his designee is authorized to direct Contractor to perform
additional work. In calculating such threshold amounts, Washington State
sales tax, as applicable to the Work, has been considered.

4. The Contract Time of the Contract shall be adjusted to the extent described in
this Change Order.

5. Contractor waives and releases any and all claims arising out of, or related to,
this Change Order, the work described in Exhibit A, and all work and actual or
constructive changes that occurred or began prior to the date of this Change
Order, including, but not limited to, claims for equitable adjustment of time and
compensation, delay, impact, overhead, or inefficiencies.  This provision does
not apply to requests for equitable adjustment of time or price for which the
Contractor timely and properly provided notice of a differing site condition,
protest, dispute, claim or Contract Claim as required by the Contract
Documents.  If the Contract Documents establish a time period for notice of a
differing site condition, protest, dispute, claim, or Contract Claim that ends
after the date of this Change Order, but relates to work performed prior to the
date of this Change Order, then this provision does not apply if the Contractor
timely and properly submits such notice

6. This Change Order only changes the contract between Contractor and City to
the extent explicitly provided herein.

7. Signature(s) on this Change Order may be by pdf, email, fax or other electronic
means, in which case such signature(s) will have the same effect as an original
ink signature.  This Change Order may be signed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall be
deemed one and the same document.

3

10/18/2024



John Ogorsolka 11/20/2024

11/21/2024

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOSwt-tj6AbJCb8Vhf3sInS_jiaBW8qOa
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOSwt-tj6AbJCb8Vhf3sInS_jiaBW8qOa
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAOSwt-tj6AbJCb8Vhf3sInS_jiaBW8qOa


Change Order No._________________________ 
Change Order Effective Date:________________ 

Exhibit A—Description of Changed Work 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3

10/18/2024

This Change Order No. 3 adds One (1) new item to the Contract, as described below. 

ADDED ITEMS

New Item # 201 - Control Cabinet Modifications. Add new item # 201 entitled, "Control 
Cabinet Modifications" at the agreed to Lump Sum price of $116,005.13. Adding this new 
item results in a $116,005.13 increase to the Contract price.

Justification

During the factory acceptance test on 5/17/2023; City of Everett determined that major 
changes to the control panel were necesary to properly operate the existing equipment. This 
new bid item is being added to pay for cost to re-design, aquire material and labor to modify 
the existing control panel, and execute an additional factory acceptance test.

Chang Order No. 3 Costs

New Item #201:  $116,005.13
Subtotal:             $116,005.13
9.9% Sales Tax:   $11,484.51
Total Cost:          $127,489.64

Contract Time

This Change Order No. 3 grants an increase in Contract time due to New Item #201 "Control 
Cabinet Modification" of (225) Calander. 

Additionally, an increase in Contract time for delayed fabrication and delivery time for major 
electrical equiment of (266) Calendar Days.

Justification

Adjustment to time to modify the control panel and execute an addtional factory acceptance 
test of (225) Calendar Days.

Delays to this project grants an increase to contract time due to additional time to complete 
fabrication and delivery time for several pieces of major electrical equipment. Delays caused 
by multiple manufacturers due to  trucking shortages, weather delays, ongoing supply chain 
shortages, and material aquisition issues resulting from the carryover of Covid 19 pandemic. 
Equipment items delayed to include MV Switchgear, Transformer, Manual Transfer Switch, 
and Automatic Switch Gear. Adjustment of time by this Change Order of (266) Calendar Days.

Adjustement to time by this Change Order grants a total of (491) Calendar Day to Contract.



Evergreen Pump Station Mods. 

UP3747 

Quantity Designation 

1 XFMR-A 

Main Switch-

. 

Change Order No. 03 

Product Description 

Estimated Ship 

Dates 

Dry Transformer-Class 7423 5/12/2023 

1 Gear 1200A MV Metal Enclosed Switchgear 3/6/2023 

1 SWGR-A 600A MV Switchgear 5/15/2023 

1 SWGR-B 600A MV Switchgear 5/15/2023 

1 SWGR-GEN 600A MV Switchgear Generator 5/15/2023 

1 MTS Manual Transfer Switch-FOXFAB 5/15/2023 

1 ATS-ASCO Automatic Transfer Switch 2/20/2023 

5/22/2024 

Delayed 

Ship-

Actual Ship Calander 

Date Days 

6/8/2023 27 Days 

2/21/2024 352 Days 

2/27/2024 288 Days 

2/27/2024 288 Days 

2/27/2024 288 Days 

7/12/2023 58 Days 

4/23/2024 428 Days 































































































































































































McClure Sons-Evergreen Pump Sta Modify-
CO3-RL-SD
Final Audit Report 2024-11-21

Created: 2024-11-18

By: Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAOSwt-tj6AbJCb8Vhf3sInS_jiaBW8qOa

"McClure  Sons-Evergreen Pump Sta Modify-CO3-RL-SD" Histo
ry

Document created by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
2024-11-18 - 4:30:44 PM GMT

Document emailed to Randy Loveless (RLoveless@everettwa.gov) for approval
2024-11-18 - 4:39:50 PM GMT

Email viewed by Randy Loveless (RLoveless@everettwa.gov)
2024-11-20 - 6:38:58 PM GMT

Document approved by Randy Loveless (RLoveless@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-11-20 - 6:39:37 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to johno@mcclureandsons.com for signature
2024-11-20 - 6:39:51 PM GMT

Email viewed by johno@mcclureandsons.com
2024-11-20 - 9:46:03 PM GMT

Signer johno@mcclureandsons.com entered name at signing as John Ogorsolka
2024-11-20 - 9:49:21 PM GMT

Document e-signed by John Ogorsolka (johno@mcclureandsons.com)
Signature Date: 2024-11-20 - 9:49:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval
2024-11-20 - 9:49:37 PM GMT

Email viewed by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
2024-11-20 - 10:08:10 PM GMT



Document approved by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-11-20 - 10:08:28 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature
2024-11-20 - 10:08:55 PM GMT

Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
2024-11-21 - 3:58:46 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-11-21 - 3:58:54 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov) for signature
2024-11-21 - 3:59:08 PM GMT

Email viewed by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
2024-11-21 - 4:21:07 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-11-21 - 4:22:02 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2024-11-21 - 4:22:02 PM GMT


		2024-11-21T08:22:49-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




